

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
COMMON CAUSE GEORGIA, <i>et al.</i> ,))	
))	
Plaintiffs,))	Civ. No. 22-3067 (DLF)
))	
v.))	
))	REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,))	FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
))	
Defendant.))	
<hr/>)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Acting General Counsel
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel
hsummers@fec.gov

Christopher H. Bell (D.C. Bar No. 1643526)
Attorney
chbell@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

May 5, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE DISMISSAL OF MUR 7894 WITH REGARD TO FECA’S PROHIBITION ON CORPORATE CONTRIBUTIONS TO POLITICAL PARTIES	3
A. Plaintiffs Must Establish Standing for Each Statutory Violation They Allege.....	4
B. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Establish Standing for Their Claim That Coordinated Expenditures Resulted in Unlawful Corporate Contributions to the Georgia GOP.....	6
III. THE DISMISSAL OF MUR 7894 WAS NOT CONTRARY TO LAW.....	12
A. The Controlling Commissioners’ Reasonable Interpretations of FECA Are Entitled to Deference Here	12
B. The Controlling Commissioners Reasonably Determined That TTV’s Activities Were Not Undertaken “for the Purpose of Influencing” a Federal Election Under FECA	15
1. The Controlling Commissioners Reasonably Determined That TTV’s State Law Compliance Activities Here Were Beyond the Reach of FECA.....	15
2. The Controlling Commissioners Reasonably Determined That TTV’s Ballot-Integrity Activities Constituted Issue Advocacy That Was Not Undertaken for the Purpose of Influencing a Federal Election.....	20
C. The Controlling Commissioners Reasonably Determined That TTV’s Activities Were Not Coordinated with the Georgia GOP.....	23
D. Plaintiffs’ Attack on the Controlling Commissioners’ Factual Analysis Is Meritless and Does Not Establish That They Acted Contrary to Law	25
IV. CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	4
<i>Am. Soc’y for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Ent., Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	15, 20, 22
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 31 F.4th 781 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	7, 8
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	2, 12, 14
<i>Carter/Mondale Presidential Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 775 F.2d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	26, 27
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13-14
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016).....	14
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2017).....	7, 8
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	13
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	4
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	4, 5, 6
<i>Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Env’t Control v. E.P.A.</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 139 F.3d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	9
<i>Disner v. United States</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2012).....	5
<i>Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity</i> , 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	5

FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League,
655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 13

FEC v. National Rifle Ass’n of America, 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 14

Fred Meyer Stores, Inc. v. NLRB, 865 F.3d 630 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 27

Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood, 441 U.S. 91 (1979)..... 11

Holtzman v. Oliensis, 91 N.Y.2d 488, 695 N.E.2d 1104 (1998) 19

Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Perdue, 935 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 11

In re Cao, 619 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2010) 21

Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... 14

Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 4

Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo, 45 F.4th 359 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 14

Lujan v. Def’s. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 9, 11

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut.
Automobile Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 26

Nader v. FEC, 854 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2012).....27-28

Oklahoma v. United States, 62 F.4th 221 (6th Cir. 2023)4-5

Orloski v. FEC, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 12, 26, 27

Priorities USA v. Nessel, 978 F.3d 976 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 19

Renal Physicians Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 11

Sargent v. Dixon, 130 F.3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 9

Shays v. FEC, 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004) 9

Shays v. FEC, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 21

Solar Energy Indus. Ass’n v. FERC, 59 F.4th 1287 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 14

Teper v. Miller, 82 F.3d 989 (11th Cir. 1996) 19

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) 5

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001) 14

Van Hollen v. FEC, 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 13

Wagner v. FEC, 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 5, 7, 13

Weber v. Heaney, 793 F. Supp. 1438 (D. Minn. 1992) 19

Wertheimer v. FEC, 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 8

WinRed, Inc v. Ellison, 581 F. Supp. 3d 1152 (D. Minn. 2022), *aff'd*,
59 F.4th 934 (8th Cir. 2023) 19

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i)..... 17

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b) 3, 8

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(3)(A)..... 7

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)..... 27

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) 12

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(7)..... 8

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(7)(B)(ii) 21, 25

52 U.S.C. § 30118(a) 3, 4, 7, 14

52 U.S.C. § 30118(b)(2) 14

52 U.S.C. § 30122..... 7

Miscellaneous

11 C.F.R. § 104.3 3

11 C.F.R. § 108.7(c)..... 2, 17

11 C.F.R. § 108.7(c)(3)..... 16

11 C.F.R. § 108.7(c)(4).....	16
11 C.F.R. § 114.2.....	3, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e).....	11
